notes closed under the Debt Financing Agreement and provided the Company with $348,104 of proceeds for the
issuance of notes with an aggregate principal of $382,526 and related debt discount and debt issuance costs of
approximately $252,000; and (iii) the receipt of $495,955, in August 2018, pursuant the Debt Financing Agreement.
This was the third round of notes closed under the Debt Financing Agreement and provided the Company with
$495,955 of proceeds for the issuance of notes with an aggregate principal of $544,999 and related debt discount and
debt issuance costs of approximately $544,999.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,400,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the assumed public
offering price of $0.39 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us and the issuance by us of
600,000 shares of common stock as a commitment fee, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June
30, 2018 would have been $(9.2) million, or $(0.30) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of $0.20 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.69 per share to our
new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per
share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $0.39
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $(0.53)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described
above $0.03

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $(0.50)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.20
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering (0.30)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $0.69

23

Edgar Filing: Precipio, Inc. - Form S-1/A

57

The preceding data is based on 23,155,872 shares outstanding as of September 11, 2018, which excludes the 600,000
Commitment Shares we have already issued to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. This number
excludes the following, all of which, if issued by the Company, would be dilutive to our stockholders:

·3,489,019 common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 11, 2018, at a
weighted average exercise price of $1.05 per share;

·8,171,891 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants that were outstanding as of September 11,